

No. 17-1566

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROGERS LACAZE,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF LOUISIANA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Louisiana**

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL JURY PROJECT AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MICHELLE J. PARTHUM
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
300 N. LaSalle St.
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 450-6700

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN
Counsel of Record
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
The Watergate, Suite 660
600 New Hampshire Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 556-2000
jlamken@mololamken.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Reasons for Granting the Petition	3
I. The Circuits and State Courts Are Deeply Divided Over the Proper Interpretation of <i>McDonough</i>	6
A. Respondent Concedes the Three- Way Circuit Split Over the Meaning of “A Valid Basis for a Challenge for Cause”	6
B. Courts Are Divided Over Whether <i>McDonough</i> Requires Deliberate Concealment.....	9
C. This Case Illustrates the Importance of Resolving the Circuit Split	10
II. The Questions Presented Are Important and Recurring.....	13
A. Juror Dishonesty Is a Serious Threat to Fair-Trial Rights	13
B. The Proper Interpretation of <i>McDonough</i> Is a Recurring Issue	18
III. The Louisiana Supreme Court’s Decision Is Incorrect	19
A. The Louisiana Supreme Court’s Decision Is Inconsistent with <i>McDonough</i>	19
B. The Louisiana Supreme Court’s Interpretation of <i>McDonough</i> Does Not Safeguard the Right to an Impartial Jury.....	20
Conclusion.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Amirault v. Fair</i> , 968 F.2d 1404 (1st Cir. 1992) (per curiam), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 1000 (1992).....	9
<i>Banther v. State</i> , 823 A.2d 467 (Del. 2003).....	15
<i>Brown v. Louisiana</i> , 447 U.S. 323 (1980).....	13
<i>Conaway v. Polk</i> , 453 F.3d 567 (4th Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>Crawford v. United States</i> , 212 U.S. 183 (1909).....	16
<i>United States ex rel. De Vita v. McCorkle</i> , 248 F.2d 1 (3d Cir. 1957) (en banc), cert. denied, 355 U.S. 873 (1957).....	14
<i>Dunaway v. State</i> , 198 So. 3d 567 (Ala. 2014).....	17
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	3, 13
<i>Dyer v. Calderon</i> , 151 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 1998) (en banc), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 1033 (1998).....	14
<i>Johnson v. Luoma</i> , 425 F.3d 318 (6th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 832 (2006).....	8
<i>Jones v. Cooper</i> , 311 F.3d 306 (4th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 539 U.S. 980 (2003).....	9
<i>McDonough Power Equip., Inc. v.</i> <i>Greenwood</i> , 464 U.S. 548 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Mu'Min v. Virginia</i> , 500 U.S. 415 (1991).....	17
<i>Parker v. Gladden</i> , 385 U.S. 363 (1966) (per curiam).....	13
<i>Sampson v. United States</i> , 724 F.3d 150 (1st Cir. 2013)	7, 13
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982).....	16, 19, 20
<i>State v. Akins</i> , 867 S.W.2d 350 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1993)	17
<i>State v. Briggs</i> , 776 P.2d 1347 (Wash. Ct. App. 1989).....	15
<i>Turner v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 466 (1965).....	3
<i>United States v. Carpa</i> , 271 F.3d 962 (11th Cir. 2001) (per curiam), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 889 (2002).....	8, 10
<i>United States v. Claxton</i> , 766 F.3d 280 (3d Cir. 2014)	7
<i>United States v. Eubanks</i> , 591 F.2d 513 (9th Cir. 1979) (per curiam).....	14
<i>United States v. Hawkins</i> , 796 F.3d 843 (8th Cir. 2015), cert. denied, 136 S. Ct. 2030 (2016).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. North</i> , 910 F.2d 843 (D.C. Cir. 1990), modified on other grounds, 920 F.2d 940 (D.C. Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 500 U.S. 941 (1991)	8
<i>United States v. Parse</i> , 789 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2015)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 854 F.2d 697 (5th Cir. 1988).....	17
<i>United States v. Solorio</i> , 337 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 1063 (2003).....	9
<i>United States v. White</i> , 116 F.3d 903 (D.C. Cir. 1997) (per curiam), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 960 (1997).....	10
<i>United States v. Wood</i> , 299 U.S. 123 (1936).....	19
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Br. in Opp., <i>Lacaze v. Louisiana</i> , No. 16- 1125 (May 24, 2017).....	6, 7
Rick Bragg, <i>Killings That Broke the Spirit of a Murder-Besieged City</i> , N.Y. Times, May 13, 1995	10, 11
Scott E. Culhane, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Crime Victims Serving as Jurors: Is There Bias Present?</i> , 28 L. & Hum. Behav. 649 (2004).....	16
Linda L. Marshall & Althea Smith, <i>The Effects of Demand Characteristics, Evaluation Anxiety, and Expectancy on Juror Honesty During Voir Dire</i> , 120 J. Psychol. 205 (1986).....	15
1 National Jury Project, <i>Jurywork: Systematic Techniques</i> (2d ed. 2017- 2018):	
§ 2:2.....	14, 15
§ 2:3.....	14, 15
§ 2:6.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Eugene A. Paoline III, <i>Taking Stock: Toward a Richer Understanding of Police Culture</i> , 31 J. Crim. Just. 199 (2003).....	16
Michael Perlstein & Calvin Baker, <i>New Orleans Police Officer Charged with Killing Cop, 2 Others</i> , Times-Picayune, Mar. 5, 1995.....	4
Richard Seltzer, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Juror Honesty During the Voir Dire</i> , 19 J. Crim. Just. 451 (1991).....	17, 18
